with the new marketing programs not be included in rates. Staff
believes that the cost associated with the new marketing programs
included in the Demonstration and Selling and the Miscellaneous
Sales account should also be excluded for the reasons discussed in
Issue 35. Staff reviewed the direct testimony of Mr. Householder,
which outlines the programs the Company will be implementing.
Staff believes that it is important to point out that this
recommendation is not meant to determine whether these programs are
appropriate; rather, this recommendation is based on the matching
of cost and benefits to ratepayers and whether the shareholders or
the customers should bear the financial risk of the programs.

Based on the above analysis and the analysis in Issue 35,
Staff believes that the appropriate amount for the Demonstration
and Selling expense and the Miscellaneous Sales expense account
should be the adjusted historic payroll and other expense trended
forward for the test year ending September 30, 2004. Staff
increased the adjusted Demonstration and Selling Expense and the
Miscellaneous Sales Expense by the appropriate trend factors and
made the following adjustment to the projected test year ending
September 30, 2004:

DOCKET NO. 030569-GU
DATE: January 8, 2004

REVISED

9/30/04
ExDense

Payroll

Other

Total

DEMONSTRATION AND SELLING EXPENSE

Historic Trended
Per MFR Per Staff Adjustment

$459,142 $311,313 ($147,829)

$416,247 $153,530 ($262,717)

$875,389 $464,843 ($410,546)

MISCELLANEOUS SALES EXPENSE

Other $75,784 $42,476 ($33,308)

At the same time, as discussed in Issue 35, Staff recommends
decreasing the projected revenue and the billing determinants for
the additional customers that are projected to be lost by not
implementing the marketing programs. Disallowing the marketing and
customer retention programs and imputing the corresponding loss of
revenues matches revenues with expenses. This approach also places
the risk of the program cost on the shareholders, rather than the
rate payers.

In addition to the adjustment above, Staff believes that an
adjustment should be made to the amortization expense associated

[…]

on the final rate design, and should become effective at the time
the new rate classes go into effect. The new realigned
conservation cost recovery factors should be calculated using
Schedule C-1 as filed in Docket No. 030004-GU for the 2004
pro j ected period.

DOCKET NO. 030569-GU
DATE: January 8, 2004

ISSUE 83: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, this docket should be closed upon issuance of
a Consummating Order unless a person whose substantial interests
are affected by the Commission’s decision files a protest within 21
days of the issuance of the proposed agency action. (JAEGER)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If no timely protest to the proposed agency action
is filed by a substantially affected person within 21 days of the
date of issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order, this docket
should be closed upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
DOCKET NO. 030569-GU
PTY 9130104- FINAL RATES

COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES

ATTACHMENT 1
08Jan-04

ISSUE
NO.

COMPANY STAFF

TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
PER BOOKS ADJS. ADJUSTED ADJS. ADJUSTED

UTILITY PLANT

PLANT IN SERVICE $1 98,469,190
4 To retire inactive service lines ($144,925)

Total Plant $1 98,469,190 $0 $198,469,190 ($144,925) $198,324,265

COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED $5,723,015
6
6
7

To remove cancelled NU1 projects
To remove plant unrelated to City Gas
To correct for change in non-utility allocation

($1,766,884)
(570,346)
(34,748)

Total Common Allocated $0 $5,723,015 $5,723,015 ($2,371,978) $3,351,037

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $30,832,927 ($29,370,230)

Total Acquisition Adjustment
. . - -

$30,832,927 ($29,370,230) $1,462,697 $0 $1,462,697

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 0

$0
~~

Total Plant Held For Future Use $0 $0 $0 $0

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROG. $6,452,439

Total Construction Work In Progress $6,452,439 $0 $6,452,439 $0 $6,452,439

TOTAL PLANT $235,754,556 ($23,647,215) $212,107,341 ($2,516,903) $209,590,438

DEDUCTIONS

ACCUM. DEPR.- PLANT IN SERVICE $84,927,235
4

48
49

To retire inactive service lines
To correct for depreciation removed twice
To adjust for revision in depr. rates (1/2 Y)

($144,925)
115,860

(121,725)

Total Accum. Depr.- Plant In Service $84,927,235 $0 $84,927,235 ($150,790) - $84,776,445

ACCUM DEPR. - COMMON PLANT
To remove cancelled NU1 projects
To remove plant unrelated to City Gas
To correct for change in non-utility allocation

$2,667,538
6
6
7

($1 19,520)
(65,149)
(1 4,376)

Total Accum. Depr. - Common Plant $0 $2,667,538 $2,667,538 ($199,045) $2,468,493

ACCUM. AMORT - ACQUIS'N ADJ $15,387,056 ($15,160,584)

.___.
-. .. $226,472 -~ Total Accum. Depr. -Acquisition Adj. $15,387,056 ($15,160,584) $226,472 $0

CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONSTR $0 $0 $0 $0 __ $0
.__

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $100,314,291 ($12,493,046) $87,821,245 ($349,835) _________ $87,471,410

NET UTILITY PLANT $1 35,440,265 ($1 1,154,169) $124,286,096 ($2,167,068) $122,119,028

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE __ ($50,638,511) $49,774,224 - ($864,287) ($1,357,294) ($2,221,581) _.

TOTAL RATE BASE $84,801,754 $38,620,055 $123,421,809 ($3,524,362) - $1 19,897,447

COMPARATIVE WORKING CAPITAL COMPONENTS

CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
DOCKET NO. 030569-GU
PTY 9130104- FINAL RATES

ATTACHMENT 1A
08Jan-04

-. -

ISSUE
NO. _ _

WORKING CAPITAL

ASSETS

Nonutility Property
Accum. Depr. - Nonutility Property
Other Special Funds
Cash
Working Funds & Cash Invest.
Cust. Accounts Rec. - Gas
Other Receivables
Accum. Prov. Uncollect. Accts.
Materials & Supplies
Merchandise
Prepayments
Accrued Utility Revenue
Adj. for Gain on Sale of Medley Prop.
Other Regulatory Assets
Deferred Conv. Cost & Piping Allowar

COMPANY AS FILED STAFF
TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY COMM. COMM.